(the “Maker”) promises to pay Ohio Valley University, a West 

Virginia corporation having an address at 1 Campus Drive, Vienna, West 

Virginia 26105 (the “Holder”), or at such other place as may be designated in 

writing by the Holder, the principal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($750,000), with interest thereon to accrue annually, 

non-compounded, from the date hereof, at the rate of 6%. The principal sum, 

together with all accrued and unpaid interest, shall be due and payable on 

January 1, 2022, unless paid sooner in accordance with the terms hereof.

[...]

To secure payment, PPLP executed a Deed of Trust which was duly recorded and 

granted a lien in favor of OVU in an apartment complex known as the Powell Apartments (the 

“PPLP Property”). Relevant here, the Deed of Trust sets forth: 

[T]o secure the payment of said Loan in the amount of SEVEN HUNDRED 

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($750,000.00), lawful money of the United 

States of America, to be paid with interest and periodic charges (said 

obligations, interest, periodic charges and all other sums which may or shall 

become due under the Loan Agreement, the Note executed by [PPLP] in